

**S.T – 07(06) of 2022**  
**CIS No. 73 of 2022**

Order No. 19, dt. 09.06.2023

Today is fixed for production of the accused person namely, **Niranjan Bhowmik** and for evidence of C.S.W Nos. 4, 5 & 6.

The sole accused person is produced from J/C and he is remanded to J/C till 23.06.2023.

The Ld. Advocate for the state have filed hazira of witnesses namely, Rita Maity, Anamika Maity and Dilip Maity. But the Ld. Advocate for the State submits that due to want of alamat the evidences could not be proceeded.

At this point of time, Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused have filed a bail application on the ground as stated therein.

Copy is served. Objection raised.

On perusal of the record, it seems that the evidence of the C.S.W Nos. 4, 5 & 6 is being held up since 11.11.2022 for the only purpose of the alamat which is not being produced before this Court. In this connection Ld. State is directed to take proper step, so that the alamat is produced before this Court. Authority concerned is strictly directed to take proper steps in this regard.

Taken up the bail application for consideration.

Considering the fact that the trial of this case is under process. Already the evidence of the de-facto complainant namely, Ashok Kumar Maity have been completed. In this case it seems that the accused person is in custody since 27.11.2021. It is also seen that the allegation as raised against this accused person is a serious one. The manner in which the offences have been committed is reflected in the materials in support of the charge-sheet. The seizure list is also seen meticulously. Considering the gravity of the overt act, this Court finds it reasonable to proceed with the evidence of the private witnesses as early as possible and before the same is concluded the accused person should not be enlarged. Hence, the bail application stands rejected.

To **23.06.2023** for production of the accused and for evidence of C.S.W Nos. 4, 5 & 6 and for strict compliance regarding alamat.

Dic. & Corr. by me.

Sd/-  
A.D.J, Fast Track, 1<sup>st</sup> court,  
Tamluk Purba Medinipur.

Sd/-

A.D.J, Fast Track, 1<sup>st</sup> court,  
Tamluk Purba Medinipur.