

IN THE COURT OF THE LEARNED ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE,
FAST TRACK COURT-I , TAMLUK, PURBA MEDINIPUR
PRESENT :- SRI MANDIP SAHA ROY, ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS
JUDGE,
FAST TRACK COURT-I , TAMLUK, PURBA MEDINIPUR (J.O CODE :- WB00986)
S.T. 7(6) of 2022

Order Number 33 dated 12.08.2024

Today is fixed for production and further evidence.

Sole accused person Nirranjan Bhowmick is produced from judicial custody.

Ld. P.P. in charge is present with two witnesses namely:-

- 1. **Kalipada Das and**
- 2. **Swapan Ruidas.**

They are examined and cross examined as **P.W.-5 and 6** and are discharged.

During the examination of P.W.-5, the signature of P.W.-5 on seizure list dated 01.12.2021 was marked as **Exhibit 3** and during the examination of P.W.-6, the signature of P.W.-6 on seizure list dated 01.12.2001 was marked as **Exhibit 3/1**.

Exhibit 3	Signature of P.W.-5 on seizure list dated 01.12.2021
Exhibit 3/1	Signature of P.W.-6 on seizure list dated 01.12.2021

A bail petition has been submitted on behalf of the accused, Nirranjan Bhowmick. After hearing arguments from both the Learned Public Prosecutor in charge and the defence counsel, the following observations are made:

The defence counsel for the accused contends that the accused has been in custody since November 28, 2011, and that four witnesses have already been examined. It is further argued that there is no likelihood of the accused absconding from the jurisdiction of the court.

The Learned Public Prosecutor counters by highlighting the severity of the injuries sustained by the victim, who has yet to make a full recovery.

Having duly considered the submissions of both advocates, and after a thorough examination of the case diary, including the injury reports, it is evident that the victim suffered grave injuries necessitating treatment at two different hospitals. Additionally, it is noted that the trial is nearing its conclusion.

IN THE COURT OF THE LEARNED ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE,
FAST TRACK COURT-I , TAMLUK, PURBA MEDINIPUR
PRESENT :- SRI MANDIP SAHA ROY, ADDITIONAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS
JUDGE,
FAST TRACK COURT-I , TAMLUK, PURBA MEDINIPUR (J.O CODE :- WB00986)
S.T. 7(6) of 2022

In light of the seriousness of the offense and the severity of the injuries
inflicted upon the victim, I find myself disinclined to grant bail to the
accused, Niranjana Bhowmick. Accordingly, the petition for bail is denied.

Accused is remanded to Judicial custody till 07.09.2024.

To **07.09.2024** for

1. Production of the accused person and
2. Evidence of CSW- 5, 10, 11.

Additional Sessions Judge,

Fast Track-I, Tamluk,

Purba Medinipur.

(WB00986)