

S.T 7 (6) of 2022
CNR- WBEM01 001245-2022, CIS Regd. No.SC 73 of 2022
Present : Shib Shankar Ghosh, Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T. 1st Court,Tamluk,Purba Medinipur
JO Code No.WB00872

Order No.45
dated 22.07.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused person and submission of documents of injured Usha Maity from Tamralipta Medical College & Hospital by the I/C of Panskura P.S.

Sole accused person, namely, **Niranjan Bhowmick** is produced through V.C. using the link provided by Superintendent, Tamluk sub-Correctional Home in the missive being No.1520/AB dated 22.07.2025.

No medical documents of injured Usha Maity from Tamralipta Medical College & Hospital by the I/C of Panskura P.S is received though repeated directions to this end were issued from this Court but alas, IC Panskura PS did not pay any heed to the orders. He even did not feel it a necessity to respond to the orders so passed by the Court. Due to non-submission of the desired report, the progress of the case is halted.

In view of the above, **I/C, Panskura P.S is directed to place the original medical documents of injured Usha Maity before this Court positively by the next date fixed i.d. he would have to appear personally before this Court to explain as to why orders of the court were not complied with him on the said date.**

In view of the resolution dated 22.07.2025 adopted by the Local Bar, Tamluk, none appears before this Court.

Case is adjourned today. Accused person, namely, **Niranjan Bhowmick** is remanded to J/C till 07.08.2025.

To 07.08.2025 for production of the accused person and submission of documents of injured Usha Maity from Tamralipta Medical College & Hospital by the I/C of Panskura P.S.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I/C, Panskura P.S for strict compliance.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/- Shib Shankar Ghosh
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Sd/- Shib Shankar Ghosh
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.