

S.T 7 (6) of 2022
CNR- WBEM01 001245-2022, CIS Regd. No.SC 73 of 2022

Present : Shib Shankar Ghosh, Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T. 1st Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur
JO Code No.WB00872

Order No.46

dated 07.08.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused person and submission of documents of injured Usha Maity from Tamralipta Medical College & Hospital by the I/C of Panskura P.S.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

Sole accused person, namely, **Niranjan Bhowmick** is produced through V.C. using the link provided by Superintendent, Tamluk sub-Correctional Home in the missive being No.1683/AB dated 07.08.2025.

No medical documents of injured Usha Maity from Tamralipta Medical College & Hospital is produced by the I/C of Panskura P.S. It is submitted by Id. PP in charge that due to non-submission of said documents, no further progress of the case could be made and appropriate direction may be issued to concerned IC so that on the next date said documents are produced before the Court and wheels of the case can roll again. Perused the record. Needless to state that a number of days have gone in between for the above purpose. Number of directions were issued to IC, Panskura PS for the above stated documents but to no avail. I/C, Panskura P.S did not feel it necessity to respond to the direction of the Court. On the earlier date it was specifically ordered by the Court that in the event of his failure to produce the desired medical documents, he would have to appear personally before this Court to submit an explanation as regards non compliance of order of the Court which has also not done by him. It is disgraceful to note that a member of the police force who is at the helm of affairs of a police station has the temerity to disobey the order of the Court at ease, probably with the feeling that he would go with impunity. It would not be out of place to mention here that non compliance of the order of the Court is tantamount to contempt of it's authority for which contemner may be brought to book. Because of non-feasance of the above mandarin, the progress of the case has come to a grinding halt causing not only inconvenience to smooth flow of dispensation of justice but also occluding the accused from getting timely justice as of right as enshrined in Article 21 of the Constitution of India, 1950.

In view thereof, I/C, Panskura P.S is directed to appear personally before this Court without any lame excuse positively on the next date to explain as to why the order of this Court was not complied with by him in letter and spirit.

S.P., Purba Medinipur is requested to ensure the presence of I/C, Panskura P.,S before this Court for the above stated purpose on the next date fixed.

Case is adjourned till the next date. Accused person, namely, **Niranjan Bhowmick** is remanded to JC and he would be produced again before the Court on the next date fixed.

To 20.09.2025 for production of accused and personal appearance of I/C, Panskura P.S. and further order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I/C, Panskura P.S for information and taking necessary action.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the S.P.,Purba Medinipur for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

