

S.T 7 (6) of 2022
CNR- WBEM01 001245-2022, CIS Regd. No.SC 73 of 2022

Present : Shib Shankar Ghosh, Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T. 1st Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur
JO Code No.WB00872

Order No.47

dated 20.09.2025

Today is fixed for production of accused and personal appearance of I/C, Panskura P.S. and further order.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

Sole accused person, namely, **Niranjan Bhowmick** is produced through V.C. using the link provided by Superintendent, Tamluk sub-Correctional Home in the missive being No.2061/AB dated 20.09.2025.

An officer of Panskura P.S turns up before the Court with report of I/C of Panskura P.S. Documents in Xerox being attested by Deputy Superintendent, Tamralipta Govt. Medical College & Hospital in relation to treatment of Usha Maity are annexed with the report of I/C, Panskura P.S. Perused the report as well as the documents annexed there with. Ld. Lawyer for the prosecution has submitted that discharge certificate of Usha Maity from Tamralipta Govt. Medical College & Hospital is not annexed with the report of I/C, Panskura P.S. He has further submitted that documents in relation to treatment of another injured Chhanda Rani Bhowmik @ Sandhya Bhowmik have not been sent to this Court by I/C, Panskura P.S. and as such a further direction will be given to I/C, Panskura P.S. for production of discharge certificate of Usha Maity as well as all medical papers relating to treatment of Chhanda Rani Bhowmik @ Sandhya Bhowmik including her discharge certificate before this Court on the next date fixed.

On perusal of the record it appears that medical documents of Chhanda Rani Bhowmik and Usha Maity in relation to their treatment at Tamralipta Govt. Medical College & Hospital were called for from I/C, Panskura P.S. However, by the earlier order on documents in relation to treatment of Usha Maity were called for and said reports in Xerox have been produced from Panskura P.S. However, as medical documents of Chhanda Rani Bhowmik @ Sandhya Bhowmik are necessary for proper appreciation of evidence of prosecution, said documents are required to be called for yet again from I/C, Panskura P.S.

In view thereof, I/C, Panskura P.S. is directed to produce the discharge certificate of Usha Maity as well as all medical papers relating to treatment of Chhanda Rani Bhowmik @ Sandhya Bhowmik including her discharge certificate preferably in original before this Court on the next date to be fixed.

Case is adjourned till the next date. Accused person, namely, **Niranjan Bhowmick** is remanded to JC and he would be produced again before the Court on the next date to be fixed. Let the report of I/C, Panskura P.S along with annexure be kept in the record.

To 29.10.2025 for production of accused and production of the discharge certificate of Usha Maity as well as all medical papers relating to treatment of Chhanda Rani Bhowmik @ Sandhya Bhowmik including her discharge certificate by I/C, Panskura P.S. and further order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I/C, Panskura P.S for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/- Shib Shankar Ghosh
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Sd/- Shib Shankar Ghosh
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

