

S.T 7 (6) of 2022

CNR- WBEM01 001245-2022, CIS Regd. No.SC 73 of 2022

Present : Shib Shankar Ghosh, Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T. 1st Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur
JO Code No.WB00872

Order No.50

dated 13.01.2026

Today is fixed for production of accused and production of the discharge certificate of Usha Maity as well as all medical papers relating to treatment of Chhanda Rani Bhowmik @ Sandhya Bhowmik including her discharge certificate by I/C, Panskura P.S. and further order.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

Sole accused person, namely, **Niranjan Bhowmick** is produced through V.C. using the link provided by Superintendent, Tamluk sub-Correctional Home in the missive being No.115/AB dated 12.01.2026.

The documents as sought for, from I/C, Panskura P.S are not received. It is submitted by Ld. P.P in-charge that almost all the documents are lying in the C/D but original police injury report of Chhanda Rani Bhowmik (Sandhya) dated 26.11.2021 of Purba Medinipur District Hospital as well as original discharge certificate of such patient of said hospital are required to be had to advance the cause of prosecution. It is further submitted by him that original discharge certificate of Gokul Chandra Maity of Purba Medinipur District hospital is also required for proving the case of the prosecution and as such, direction may be given to I/C, Panskura P.S for production of said documents in original from Purba Medinipur District Hospital.

In view of such submission of Ld. P.P in-charge, **I/C, Panskura P.S** *is directed to produce before this Court original police injury report of Chhanda Rani Bhowmik (Sandhya) dated 26.11.2021 of Purba Medinipur District Hospital as well as original discharge certificate of said patient of said hospital and original discharge certificate of Gokul Chandra Maity of said hospital, by the next date fixed.*

Case is adjourned till the next date.

Accused person, namely, **Niranjan Bhowmick** is remanded to JC and he would be produced again before the Court on the next date to be fixed.

To 05.02.2026 for production of accused and production of original police injury report of Chhanda Rani Bhowmik (Sandhya) dated 26.11.2021 of Purba Medinipur District Hospital as well as original discharge certificate of said patient of said hospital and original discharge certificate of Gokul Chandra Maity of said hospital, by I/C, Panskura P.S. and further order.

Let a copy of this order along with photocopies of police injury report of Chhanda Rani Bhowmik (Sandhya) dated 26.11.2021 of Purba Medinipur District Hospital and discharge certificate of Gokul Chandra Maity of Purba Medinipur District hospital be sent to the I/C, Panskura P.S for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

S.T 7 (6) of 2022
CNR- WBEM01 001245-2022, CIS Regd. No.SC 73 of 2022
Present : Shib Shankar Ghosh, Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T. 1st Court,Tamluk,Purba Medinipur
JO Code No.WB00872

Order No.51

dated 05.02.2026

Today is fixed for production of accused and production of original police injury report of Chhanda Rani Bhowmik (Sandhya) dated 26.11.2021 of Purba Medinipur District Hospital as well as original discharge certificate of said patient of said hospital and original discharge certificate of Gokul Chandra Maity of said hospital, by I/C, Panskura P.S. and further order.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

Sole accused person, namely, **Niranjan Bhowmick** is produced through V.C. using the link provided by Superintendent, Tamluk sub-Correctional Home in the missive being No.377/AB dated 04.02.2026.

It appears from the record that copy of order dated 13.01.2026 was not sent to I/C, Panskura P.S.

In view thereof, **I/C, Panskura P.S** is directed to produce *original police injury report of Chhanda Rani Bhowmik (Sandhya) dated 26.11.2021 of Purba Medinipur District Hospital as well as original discharge certificate of said patient of said hospital and original discharge certificate of Gokul Chandra Maity of said hospital, by the next date fixed.*

Ld. P.P in-charge has submitted that evidence may be resumed as he would examine the remaining witnesses as named in charge sheet for further progress of the case. In view thereof, issue summons to C.S.W-8 DR. Abu Ahammed, MO of R.G. Kar Medical College & Hospital **through Director, Health Service, Govt. of West Bengal, Swastha Bhawan** for his evidence on the next date.

Case is adjourned till the next date.

Accused person, namely, **Niranjan Bhowmick** is remanded to JC and he would be produced again before the Court on the next date to be fixed.

To 25.02.2026 for production of accused and production of *original police injury report of Chhanda Rani Bhowmik (Sandhya) dated 26.11.2021 of Purba Medinipur District Hospital as well as original discharge certificate of said patient of said hospital and original discharge certificate of Gokul Chandra Maity of said hospital*, by I/C, Panskura P.S and further evidence.

Let a copy of this order along with copy of order dated 13.01.2026 and photocopies of police injury report of Chhanda Rani Bhowmik (Sandhya) dated 26.11.2021 of Purba Medinipur District Hospital and discharge certificate of Gokul Chandra Maity of Purba Medinipur District hospital, be sent to the I/C, Panskura P.S for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.