

S.T 7 (6) of 2022
CNR- WBEM01 001245-2022, CIS Regd. No.SC 73 of 2022
Present : Shib Shankar Ghosh, Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T. 1st Court,Tamluk,Purba Medinipur
JO Code No.WB00872

Order No.54

dated 19.03.2026

Today is fixed for production of accused and evidence of C.S.W-7.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira. Witness namely Dr. Saibal Maity is present.

Sole accused person, namely, **Niranjan Bhowmick** is produced through V.C. using the link provided by Superintendent, Tamluk sub-Correctional Home in the missive being No.846/AB dated187.03.2026.

The witness namely Dr. Saibal Maity is examined and cross-examined in full as P.W.9 and discharged. Through him, portion of the medical document relating to the recommendation of the doctor along with signature as Exhibit No.4 has been admitted into evidence.

At this stage, Ld. P.P in-charge files a petition under section 311 of Cr. PC praying for summoning a person namely Dr. S. Bandhopadhyay for his evidence before the Court in support of case of prosecution. Said petition is taken up for consideration. Heard ld. PP in charge who submits that one doctor namely Dr. S. Bandhopadhyay has not been cited as a charge sheet witness, although he is a vital witness in this case and as such, his evidence is required to be had in this case and he may be summoned to appear as witness in the case by allowing petition under section 311 of Cr. PC. Ld. Defence Advocate raises no objection to the petition under section 311 of Cr.PC.

Having considered the fact and circumstances of the case and as no opposition is raised from the side of accused person, I am inclined to allow the prayer of Ld. P.P in-charge. Thus, the prayer is allowed.

Hence, it is,

ORDERED

that the petition under section 311 of Cr.PC is allowed without contest. Issue summons to the above witness.

Case is adjourned till the next date.

Accused person, namely, **Niranjan Bhowmick** is remanded to JC.

A fresh schedule is framed which is as follows:-

- 02.04.2026 for evidence of Dr. S. Bandhopadhyay (under section 311 Cr.PC).
- 10.04.2026 for evidence of Dr. Abu Ahammad.

Alamats, if any, are to be produced on the next dates.

Ld. P.P in-charge is requested to take necessary steps for the above purposes.

Accused person would be produced on the above dates.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.